
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Environment Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 13 July 2021 at 5.30 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 7 September 2021 at 5.30 pm 
 

Important - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House, but members of the 
Public and Press can and should attend via Zoom only. Please do not attend 
Phoenix House without prior agreement. The attached Protocol for Hybrid 
Meetings explains how this will work. 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/97185608487?pwd=TjEyU2NtdEczUUt5RUZreUorQUdadz09 
 
Meeting ID: 971 8560 8487 
Passcode: 595372 
One tap mobile 
08000315717,,97185608487#,,,,*595372# The United Kingdom Toll-free 
08002605801,,97185608487#,,,,*595372# The United Kingdom Toll-free 
 
Dial by your location 
        0 800 031 5717 The United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 260 5801 The United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 358 2817 The United Kingdom Toll-free  
Meeting ID: 971 8560 8487 
Passcode: 595372 
 
 

 

Membership 
 
Cllr E J Berry  
Cllr W Burke  
Cllr D R Coren  
Cllr Miss J Norton  
Cllr R F Radford  
Cllr R L Stanley  
Cllr L D Taylor  
Cllr B G J Warren  
Cllr J Wright 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/97185608487?pwd=TjEyU2NtdEczUUt5RUZreUorQUdadz09


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Election of Chairman (The Chairman of the Council in the Chair)   

To elect a Chairman for the municipal year 2021-2022 
 

2   Election of Vice Chairman   
To elect a Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2021-2022 
 

3   Start time of meetings   
Members to agree the start time of meetings for the remainder of the 
municipal year  
 

4   Apologies and substitute Members   
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

5   Hybrid Meeting Protocol  (Pages 5 - 12) 
To note the Hybrid Meeting Protocol 
 

6   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 
 

7   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 13 - 16) 
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes of the last meeting 
of the Group held on 13th April 2021 as a correct record. 
 

8   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

9   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

10   Cabinet Member for the Environment and Climate Change   
Group to receive an update from the Cabinet Member for the 
Environment and Climate Change 
 

11   Climate Change update  (Pages 17 - 30) 
To receive an update Climate Change Action Plan. 
 

12   Tree Policy  (Pages 31 - 44) 
To receive the 5 yearly review of the Tree Policy and recommend 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

adoption to the Cabinet. 
 

13   Public Spaces Protection Order  (Pages 45 - 152) 
To receive the key findings from the consultation on a Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) for the Mid Devon area which ran from 21st 
May to 18th June 2021, to update the Environment PDG (and the 
Cabinet) on the feedback received from the PSPO public consultation 
and to seek approval on a revised PSPO to be made in response to the 
consultation. 
 

14   Performance and Risk Outturn Report  (Pages 153 - 212) 
To consider a report of the Operations Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Health & Safety providing Members with an update on 
the performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 
2020/21. Previously presented to the Cabinet on 6th July 2021. 
 

15   Financial Outturn Report  (Pages 213 - 252) 
To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presenting 
the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial year 2020/21 
previously presented to Cabinet to 6th July 2021. 
 

16   Work programming session  (Pages 253 - 266) 
To receive an overview of work programming practices from the Scrutiny 
Policy and Research Officer and to agree a work program for future 
meetings. 
 
Members are encouraged to bring issues to the meeting for 
consideration.  
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 5 July 2021 
 

 
Covid-19 and meetings  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in 
person. However, the Council is also required to follow government guidance 
about safety during the pandemic. For a short period – probably until 30 June – 
the Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings via 
Zoom.  
 
You are strongly encouraged to participate via Zoom to keep everyone safe - 
there is limited capacity in meeting rooms if safety requirements are to be met. 
There are restrictions and conditions which apply to those in the building and 
the use of the building. You must not attend a meeting at Phoenix House 
without complying with the requirements in the new protocol for meetings. You 
must follow any directions you are given.  

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

4 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.
[...]
 toggle between ‘mute’ and ‘unmute’ (you should always ensure you 
are muted until you are called upon to speak) 
 
If you wish to speak you can ‘raise your hand’ by pressing *9. Wait for the 
Chairman to call you to speak. The Host will lower your hand after you have 
spoken. Make sure you mute yourself afterwards. 

  

Page 12



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 13 April 2021 34 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 13 April 2021 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B G J Warren (Chairman) 

W Burke, D R Coren, Miss J Norton, 
R F Radford, R L Stanley, L D Taylor and 
J Wright 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

E J Berry 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Mrs C P Daw and R M Deed 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Jill May (Director of Business Improvement and 

Operations), Matthew Page (Corporate Manager for 
People, Governance and Waste), Darren Beer (Operations 
Manager for Street Scene), Philip Langdon (Solicitor), 
Deborah Sharpley (Solicitor), Vicky Lowman (Environment 
and Enforcement Manager), Clare Robathan (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
76 COUNCILLOR GLANMOR HUGHES  

 
Prior to the meeting a minute silence was held in memory of Cllr Glanmor Hughes. 
 

77 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.19)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr E J Berry. 
 

78 REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.03.31)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Remote Meetings Protocol. 
 
Note: *Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.48)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests when appropriate. 
 

80 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.04.03)  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 13 April 2021 35 

 
81 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.04.08)  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th March 2021 were agreed as a true 
record. 
 

82 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.04.38)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

83 PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (0.05.18)  
 
The Group had before it a *report of the Environment and Enforcement Manager 
presenting the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) under section 59 of the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report and explained that officers had 
completed a further review of the PSPO and had contacted the parishes to clarify the 
maps and the areas to be included. Officers felt that this was a worthwhile exercise 
and thanked the parishes for their assistance. As part of this exercise additional 
areas of land had been identified and some changes had been made to the order 
which included: 
 

 A reduction in the number of spaces where dogs were required to be on leads 

 An increase in the number of dogs allowed to be walked by a single individual 
from 4 to 6 

 An increase in the number of enclosed play areas included within the order 
 

These changes reflected the feedback from the Group and Cabinet in previous 
meetings and also the first public consultation. 
 
If the PSPO Order was made uniform signage would be erected in all the relevant 
places. Quotes were being obtained in relation to this. 
 
The Environment and Enforcement Manager explained that the PSPO would now be 
subject to a 4 week consultation exercise with relevant stakeholders which would 
include press coverage, a link to the consultation on the Council website and signs 
being placed in the included areas. Paper copies of the consultation would also be 
provided to the public who requested it. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The number of dogs that professional dog walkers could walk being a 
maximum of 6 or up to the maximum on their insurance 

 The allocation of district officer discretionary hours to dog fouling 

 Parishes views that too little time was allocated to enforcement of dog fouling 
 
The Group therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 

1) Authority be given to consult with members of the public and other relevant 
stakeholders to introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order under section 59 
of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

Page 14



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 13 April 2021 36 

2) The fixed penalty for breach of the PSPO be set at the maximum permitted of 
£100 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the Decision: To widen enforcement powers in order to deliver a 
cleaner and more sustainable environment across the Mid Devon District. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 5.54 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



$2zrwxklr.doc 1 

ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
 
13 JULY 2021 
           
REPORT – CLIMATE AND SUSTAINABILITY UPDATE 

 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr C R Slade - Cabinet Member for the Environment and 

Climate Change. 
Responsible Officer(s): Andrew Busby - Corporate Manager Property, Leisure & 

Climate Change. Jason Ball, Climate and Sustainability 
Specialist. 

 
Reason for Report: To receive an update an update on the Climate Change Action 
Plan from the Climate and Sustainability Specialist. 
 
Recommendation: That the Environment PDG notes and accepts this report as an 
update on the Council’s response to the Climate Emergency – documenting progress 
with the Climate Action Plan (to reduce the Council’s  carbon footprint) and the wider 
Climate and Sustainability Programme.  
 
Financial Implications: The financial implications associated with this report are the 
costs of the overall Climate and Sustainability Programme, budgets specifically linked 
to the Council’s Corporate Plan, Climate Strategy and Climate Action Plan.  
 
Budget and Policy Framework: Budgets specifically linked to the Council’s 
Corporate Plan, Clim
[...]
 is 
 recognised that this has often not been the case. Pruning may become 
 necessary if a tree is to be retained in a space that is too small, to prolong the 
 safe life of a mature tree, to alleviate a nuisance, to remove a hazard or 
 formative pruning (where young newly planted trees are pruned to encourage 
 a good branch structure). A request for tree pruning will be considered on a 
 case by case basis but as a general rule: 

 
4.2  Permission will not normally be given to prune trees because of: 
 

a) Leaf fall 
b) Fruit fall 
c) Bird droppings 

Page 36



Environment PDG 180521 –Tree Policy  7 

d) Interference with TV signals 
e) They block a view 
f) They cause an acceptable level of shading 
g) Fears that they may damage a building or surface with no evidence 
h) Aphid infestation (Honeydew) 
i) Because they are considered by some to be too tall 
j) Because they overhang an adjacent property, where no damage is 

likely (each case is assessed individually)  
k) They are shading solar panels 
 

4.3  Permission for pruning will normally be considered or granted where the work 
 is in the interests of the tree’s future and accords with the latest version of 
 BS3998 Tree Work Recommendations (2010) and: 

 
a) Is required to prevent proven direct or indirect damage to a building 
b) Would not adversely affect public amenity 
c) Where it is necessary to improve the growth of adjacent better quality 

trees 
d) In cases of excessive shading where the public amenity will not be 

affected 
 

5.0  Tree Removal 
 

5.1 There is a need to conserve the present tree cover but on occasion tree 
 removal may be justified. This Policy sets out circumstances where tree 
 removal may be acceptable. 

 
5.2  The principle reasons for tree removal may be where a tree is in a hazardous 

 condition, is causing proven damage to a building; or its removal would 
 benefit the long term development of adjacent, better quality trees. 
 

5.2.1 Cases of shading of property and garden are considered individually. Where 
shading is excessive and shown to affect the living conditions of those 
involved, consideration may be given to the removal of the tree. In the 
majority of cases claims of trees causing shading is not sufficient reason to 
have trees removed. 
 

5.2.2 Any request for tree removal will be considered on a case by case basis but 
as a general rule:- 

 
5.3  Permission will not normally be given to remove trees because of: 

 
a) Leaf fall 
b) Fruit fall 
c) Bird droppings 
d) Interference with TV signals 
e) They block a view 
f) They cause an acceptable level of shading 
g) Fears that they may damage buildings with no evidence 
h) They are deemed to be too tall 
i) Aphid infestation (Honeydew) 
j) They are shading solar panels 

Page 37



Environment PDG 180521 –Tree Policy  8 

 
5.4  However, the Council does recognise that there may be occasions where 

 trees can cause excessive problems when in close proximity to property, 
 which can significantly affect the quality of life. In such exceptional 
 circumstance the Council may consider removing a Council owned tree. 
 When reaching a decision the Council will take into account: 

 
a) Public amenity value 
b) Species 
c) Size 
d) Age 
e) Condition 
f) Density of the canopy 
g) Proximity to the building 
h) Any proven damage 
i) Scope for replanting with a more suitable species 
 

5.5  Normally consideration will only be given to fell a Council tree if one or more 
 of the following apply: 
 

a) The tree is proven to be causing or likely to be causing damage to a 
building (see subsidence). 

b) Where a council tree is in a hazardous condition and felling is the only 
solution. 

c) Where a significant level of shading is caused to a home or garden and 
the tree is not of exceptional amenity value (An assessment will be 
made for each individual request). 

d) Where the removal of the tree would be in the interests of good 
silvicultural or arboricultural manag
[...]
here is no evidenced based or credible 
guidance as to how close trees need to be 
to cause damage although there is some 
information on the internet, which the council 
has found to be quite misleading. Many trees 
and houses are able to co-exist happily in often 
close proximity.

How can I tell if my tree is safe?

Such assessments are best made by qualifi ed 
experts however this is not a service that is 
currently offered by the Council’s Tree Offi cer. 
Further details of tree contractors and consul-
tants operating throughout the UK are available 
from the Arboricultural Association web site
www.trees.org.uk.

Page 44



MDDC Report: Public Spaces Protection Order 
V2 

1 

     
ENVIRONMENT PDG 
13TH JULY 2021          
 
PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - DOGS 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Colin Slade, Cabinet Member for the Environment     

Responsible Officer: Vicky Lowman, Environment & Enforcement Manager  

 

Reason for Report and Recommendations: This Report sets out the key findings 
from the consultation on a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for the Mid 
Devon area which ran from 21st May to 18th June 2021, to update the Environment 
PDG (and the Cabinet) on the feedback received from the PSPO public consultation 
and to seek approval on a revised PSPO to be made in response to the consultation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that Cabinet be asked:  
  
1. To resolve to make and bring into force the draft PSPO at Appendix A   

 
2. To authorise the Monitoring Officer to take all necessary steps to make and 

bring it into force the draft PSPO at Appendix A 
 
Financial Implications: Whilst a consequence of enforcement may be an increase 
in Fixed Penalty Notices, income generation is not the reason for introducing a new 
PSPO. New signage will need procuring to enable enforcement for all areas listed 
within the Schedules. Where possible we will recycle old signage to reduce costs. 
 
Budget and Policy Framework: The Council had measures in place to control
[...]
ngs of the PDG for the remainder 
of the municipal year 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

Election of Chairman 
To elect a Chairman for the municipal year 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

Election of Vice Chairman 
To elect a vice Chairman for the municipal year 
 

   
 

 
 

13.07.21 
 
3.08.21 
 

Tree Policy 
To receive the 5 yearly review of the Tree Policy 
 

  Andrew Busby 
 

 
 

13.07.21 
 
3.08.21 
 

Public Spaces Protection Order 
To receive the Public Spaces Protection Order after 
public consultation and recommend adoption to 
Cabinet. 
 

  Vicky Lowman 
 

 
 

13.07.21 
 

Climate Change Action Plan Update 
To receive an update on actions taken for the 
Climate Change Action Plan 
 

  Jason Ball 
 

 
 

P
age 263



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

13.07.21 
 

Revenue and Outturn Report 

To consider a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (S151) presenting the Revenue and 
Capital Outturn report, previously considered by 
Cabinet on 6th July 2021 
 

  Andrew Jarrett 
 

 
 

13.07.21 
 

Performance and Risk Outturn Report 

To consider a report of the Operations Manager 
for Performance, Governance and Health & 
Safety providing Members with an update on the 
performance against the Corporate Plan and 
local service targets for 2020/21. Previously 
presented to the Cabinet on 6th July 2021. 
 

  Catherine Yandle 
 

 
 

13.07.21 
 

Work Plan 
To receive the current work plan for the Environment 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the work plan 
 

 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

7th September 2021 

7.09.21 
 
28.09.21 
 

Draft MDDC Litter Strategy 
To receive the MDDC Litter Strategy 
 

  Darren Beer 
 

 
 

P
age 264



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

7.09.21 
 
28.09.21 
 

Resource and Waste Management Strategy for 
Devon and Torbay 
To receive and approve the Resource and Waste 
Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay 
following public consultation 
 

  Darren Beer 
 
 
 

 
 

7.09.21 
 
28.09.21 
 

Contracted Out Enforcement Duties 
Group to receive a report from the Group Manager 
for Street Scene and Open Spaces on the options to 
engage an external contractor for additional littering 
and dog fouling enforcement duties in the district. 
 

  Darren Beer 
 
Darren Beer 
 

 
 

7.09.21 
 

Work Plan 
To receive the current work plan for the Environment 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the work plan 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

2nd November 2021 

2.11.21 
 

Draft Budget 
 

  Andrew Jarrett 
 

 
 

2.11.21 
 

Work Plan 
To receive the current work plan for the Environment 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the work plan 
 
 
 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

P
age 265



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

11th January 2022 

11.01.22 
 
3.02.22 
 

Bereavement Services Fees and Charges 

To receive the annual review of Bereavement 
Services Fees & Charges 
 

  Andrew Busby 
 

 
 

11.01.22 
 

Budget 
To review revised draft budget changes identified 
and discuss any further changes required in order 
for the Council to move towards a balanced budget 
for 2022-2023 

 

  Andrew Jarrett 
 

 
 

11.01.22 
 

Work Plan 
To receive the current work plan for the Environment 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the work plan 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

8th March 2022 

8.03.22 
 

Chairman’s Annual Report 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

8.03.22 
 

Work Plan 
To receive the current work plan for the Environment 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the work plan 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 266


	Agenda
	5 Hybrid Meeting Protocol
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	11 Climate Change update
	Environment PDG Climate Change and Sustainability Annex A v2 130721

	12 Tre

Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment Policy Development Group – 13 July 2021 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 13 July 2021 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors J Wright (Chairman) 

E J Berry, W Burke, D R Coren, L J Cruwys, 
Miss J Norton, R F Radford, R L Stanley 
and B G J Warren 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

L D Taylor 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed, R Evans and C R Slade 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Busby (Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure 

and Climate Change), Paul Deal (Corporate Manager for 
Finance), Matthew Page (Corporate Manager for People, 
Governance and Waste), Jason Ball (Climate and 
Sustainability Specialist), Darren Beer (Operations 
Manager for Street Scene), Deborah Sharpley (Solicitor), 
Vicky Lowman (Environment and Enforcement Manager), 
Philip Langdon (Solicitor), Clare Robathan (Policy and 
Research Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer) 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR) 

(0.00.07)  
 
Cllr J Wright was duly elected Chairman for the municipal year. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN(0.07.00)  
 
Cllr E J Berry was duly elected Vice Chairman for the municipal year. 
 

3 START TIME OF MEETINGS (0.08.07)  
 
The start time of meetings for the municipal year was agreed as 5.30pm. 
 

4 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.08.30)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr L D Taylor who was substituted by Cllr L J Cruwys. 
 

5 HYBRID MEETING PROTOCOL (0.09.02)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the Hybrid Meeting Protocol. 
 
Note: *Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 13 July 2021 2 

 
6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.09.12)  

 
Members were reminded to declare any interests where appropriate. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.09.35)  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th April 2021 were agreed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chairman 
 

8 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.10.29)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public present. 
 

9 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.10.33)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

10 CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE (0.10.40)  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change reported on areas within 
his portfolio and informed the Group of the following: 
 

 There were currently some staffing issues at Carlu Close due to staff sickness 
and staff having to self-isolate. There were a number of vacancies for drivers 
and the service was looking at a recruitment drive and retaining the staff they 
had. 

 The 3 week waste collection trial was underway and social media platforms 
were being used to promote this. No issues or problems had been reported so 
far. 

 The draft MDDC Litter Strategy was being updated with suggestions from the 
Scrutiny Committee and would be brought before the Environment PDG at the 
September meeting. 

 Possible sites had been identified for recycling bins and initial consultations 
had taken place with the Town and Parish Councils. 

 He had recently attended a meeting with the Local Government Association 
 
 

11 CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE (0.15.24)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Corporate Manager for 
Property, Leisure and Climate change providing an update on the Climate Change 
Action Plan from the Climate and Sustainability Specialist. 
 
The Climate and Sustainability Specialist gave the Group a summary of actions 
which had been taken against the Corporate Plan which included: 
 

 Development of an interim statement on Climate Change which would sit 
alongside the current Local Plan; 

 Working with teams, including the Culm Garden Village, to promote 
sustainable building practices; 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 13 July 2021 3 

 Work to support the tem behind the Housing Strategy. The Housing team are 
working to establish the best options and costings for retrofit on different types 
of housing stock held e.g. how they could be made more energy efficient; 

 Utilising a £300k grant to decarbonise the Council’s buildings and leisure 
centres; 

 Looking to source a higher percentage of the Council’s electricity needs 
through green energy tariffs/agreements; 

 Signing up to an electric car charging scheme to increase the number of 
charging points across the District and investigations into obtaining electric 
vehicles across the transport fleet; 

 Encouraging recycling to increase the rates, including running a recycling 
promotion at the Mid Devon Show; 

 Working with local groups such as Sustainable Tiverton and Crediton to 
achieve mutual benefits 

 
The Officer gave an overview of sustainable housing Zed Pods and informed the 
Group that one was due to go on display in Cullompton shortly. 
 
In response to questions asked the Officer confirmed that the Council was working 
with local landowners and groups to promote tree planting but that the council 
scheme was outside of the wider DEFRA scheme. The lighting on the Council’s sport 
pitches had been tendered and the lighting on the all weather pitch at Exe Valley 
Leisure Centre was being looked at as part of the replacement LED lighting project. 
This work was captured within future plans to install low energy lights.   
 
The Group then discussed the impact of the right trees in the right place and 
sustainable farming practices.  
 
With regard to increasing the number of electric car charging points the Climate and 
Sustainability Specialist stated the Council could encourage them to be built on new 
housing developments and people buying electric cars were able to obtain a grant to 
have a charging point installed at their home. He stated there was a need to put 
additional chargers where people currently parked for a period of time like 
supermarkets, leisure centres and places of work. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing informed the Group that the Homes PDG would be 
looking at the Housing Strategy next week which included many climate change 
initiatives and invited members of the group to attend. He stated that he would see if 
it was financially possible for the Zed Pods to be displayed in Tiverton. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

12 TREE POLICY (0.50.46)  
 
The Group had before it a *report of the Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and 
Climate Change providing details of the revised Tree Policy. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and Climate Change gave the Group 
an overview of the Tree Policy and stated that the Policy covered only Council owned 
trees. It did not include those trees subject to Tree Protection Orders (TPO’s), 
privately owned trees or high hedges. The Policy was a useful guide for the public 
and customer services officers alike. 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 13 July 2021 4 

 
The officer informed the Group that permission would not normally be given to prune 
or remove trees because of: 
 
a) Leaf fall 
b) Fruit fall 
c) Bird droppings 
d) Interference with TV signals 
e) They block a view 
f) They cause an acceptable level of shading 
g) Fears that they may damage a building or surface with no evidence 
h) Aphid infestation (Honeydew) 
i) Because they are considered by some to be too tall 
j) Because they overhang an adjacent property, where no damage is likely (each 

case is assessed individually)  
k) They are shading solar panels 
 
Members requested an addition to the Policy so that it would be possible for some 
stock to be removed to allow the growth of new trees in the area which would keep 
the woodlands sustainable. The Officer agreed to add this addition. 
 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 

 The revised Tree Policy be adopted as attached in annex A for five years 
subject to minor amendments suggested by the Environment PDG 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision: To ensure that the Council has a Policy to manage its tree 
stock and ensures that inherent risk associated with trees is managed. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

13 PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (1.03.00)  
 
The Group had before it a *report of the Environment and Enforcement Manager 
setting out the key findings from the consultation on the Public Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO). 
 
The Environment and Enforcement Manager informed the Group that the PSPO 
contained the results of the recent public consultation. She advised that two area’s in 
Hemyock had been left off parts of the order in error and she apologies for this. 
 
In order to include the two missed areas the Officer informed the Group that the 
PSPO could be brought into force and a variation adding the two areas could be 
brought back to the Environment PDG at a later date, once the public consultation 
was done on these areas. 
 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 13 July 2021 5 

The Group agreed that a lot of work had gone into the PSPO and that it should not 
be delayed in coming into force. They agreed that further area’s to be added should 
be brought as a variation at a later date. 
 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 

1. To make and bring into force the draft PSPO at appendix A 
2. To authorise the Monitoring Officer to take all necessary steps to make and 

bring into force the draft PSPO at appendix A 
3. To instruct officers to bring to the Environment PDG a draft variation of the 

PSPO (once made) to include the land identified by Hemyock for 
consideration for consultation 

 
(Proposed by Cllr B G J Warren and seconded by Cllr R F Radford) 
 
Reason for the decision: To ensure that the Council has a Public Spaces 
Protection Order in place 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

14 PERFORMANCE AND RISK OUTTURN REPORT (1.14.03)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Operations Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Health and Safety providing the outturn performance 
against the corporate plan and local service targets for 2020/2021. 
 
The Chairman asked the Group to reflect on the content of the reports and if 
Members felt they enhanced Policy Development. He advised that moving forward 
the Group would not be presented the Performance and Risk report at each meeting 
and that if Members were interested in the results these would still be reported at 
Council, Scrutiny Committee and Audit Committee. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

15 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (1.20.02)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
presenting the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial years 
2020/2021. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Finance explained that the report covered the General 
Fund, HRA Fund and the Capital Program. 
 
He explained that the outturn was a remarkable achievement and the position had 
improved by year end. 
 
The Chairman explained that following an informal session of the programming 
panel, the financial forecast would no longer be brought to the PDG but that the 
Group would be involved in the budget setting process for the Environment portfolio 
as normal. He asked Members to think about what they wanted to influence with 
regard to the budget for the Environment portfolio so that this could be considered 
and discussed during the budget setting process in the autumn. 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 13 July 2021 6 

 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

16 WORK PROGRAMMING SESSION (1.25.48)  
 
The Group received an update from the Scrutiny and Policy Development Officer 
which gave an overview of the programming panel and the aim of the work 
programming session. 
 
The Group considered the current *work plan for the Environment PDG and 
suggested the following for further consideration: 
 

 Fly tipping of grass cuttings by the grounds maintenance team 

 Involvement of Town and Parish Council’s in the street naming process – This 
would first be investigated by Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and 
Climate Change and Members updated with the current process. 
 

Note: *Work Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.10 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


